TO THE HONORABLE DAVID G. CAMPBELL, SENIOR UNITED STATES15

DISTRICT JUDGE:

Defendant Derrick Lee Hinton has filed a Motion to Vacate, Set Aside, or Correct 

Sentence pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255. (Doc. 1).

Summary of Conclusion.

Defendant moves to vacate his two-hundred twenty-four (224) month prison 

sentence for aggravated sexual abuse. Defendant asserts defense counsel was ineffective 

for failing to object on Double Jeopardy grounds to Defendant’s indictment.

Defendant’s counsel did not render ineffective assistance during the plea

[...]

28 U.S.C. § 
2255(f)(1). Although received by the Court on February 18, 2020, Defendant filed this 
Motion on February 13, 2020 (aoc. 1 at 11). See Houston v. Lack, 487 U.S. 266, 276 
(1988). By operation of the “mailbox” rule, the motion was therefore filed three-hundred 
sixty-four (364) days after entry of judgment and is timely by one day.

26

27

28

single claim: Defendant was denied effective assistance of counsel, because counsel failed 

to object to Defendant’s federal prosecution on Double Jeopardy grounds. (Id. at 2). On